

No. 19-447

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

KEITH PUNTENNEY, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

IOWA UTILITIES BOARD, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The Supreme Court of Iowa**

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION FOR RESPONDENT
DAKOTA ACCESS, LLC**

BRET A. DUBLINSKE
BRANT M. LEONARD
FREDRIKSON & BYRON, P.A.
505 East Grand Avenue, Suite 200
Des Moines, Iowa 50309
(515) 242-8900

DAVID DEBOLD
COUNSEL OF RECORD
WILLIAM S. SCHERMAN
MATTHEW S. ROZEN
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8500
ddebald@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Respondent Dakota Access, LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
OPINIONS BELOW	2
JURISDICTION	3
STATEMENT	3
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	12
A. The Lower Courts Are Not Divided On Any Issue Decided By The Iowa Supreme Court	13
B. Review Is Not Warranted For A Challenge To How The Iowa Supreme Court Applied The Test in <i>Kelo v. City of New London</i>	19
C. This Case Is Otherwise A Poor Vehicle For Addressing The Questions Presented	26
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Adams v. Greenwich Water Co.</i> , 83 A.2d 177 (Conn. 1951).....	24
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	22
<i>Atlanta Gas Light Co. v. FERC</i> , 140 F.3d 1392 (11th Cir. 1998).....	28
<i>Carole Media LLC v. N.J. Transit Corp.</i> , 550 F.3d 302 (3d Cir. 2008)	16, 17, 18
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	22
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	22
<i>City of Emmetsburg v. Cent. Iowa Tel. Co.</i> , 96 N.W.2d 445 (Iowa 1959).....	4, 19
<i>County of Hawai'i v. C&J Coupe Family Limited Partnership</i> , 198 P.3d 615 (Haw. 2008).....	14, 17
<i>County of Hawai'i v. C&J Coupe Family Limited Partnership</i> , 242 P.3d 1136 (Haw. 2010).....	14

<i>Crawford Family Farm P'ship v. TransCanada Keystone Pipeline L.P., 409 S.W.3d 908 (Tex. App. 2013)</i>	20
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson, 544 U.S. 709 (2005)</i>	26
<i>Enbridge Energy (Ill.), L.L.C. v. Kuerth, 99 N.E.3d 210 (Ill. App. Ct. 2018)</i>	11
<i>EQT Gathering, LLC v. A Tract of Prop. Situated in Knott Cty., 970 F. Supp. 2d 655 (E.D. Ky. 2013)</i>	20
<i>Fallbrook Irrigation Dist. v. Bradley, 164 U.S. 112 (1896)</i>	4
<i>Felix v. Superior Court, 375 P.2d 730 (Ariz. 1962)</i>	29
<i>Franco v. Nat'l Capital Revitalization Corp., 930 A.2d 160 (D.C. 2007)</i>	15, 18
<i>Goldstein v. Pataki, 516 F.3d 50 (2d Cir. 2008)</i>	15, 18
<i>Gralapp v. Miss. Power Co., 194 So. 2d 527 (Ala. 1967)</i>	24
<i>Henry v. Mississippi, 379 U.S. 443 (1965)</i>	28
<i>Kelo v. City of New London, 545 U.S. 469 (2005)</i>	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 17, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 25, 26, 27

<i>Kingsway Cathedral v. Iowa Dep't of Transp., 711 N.W.2d 6 (Iowa 2006)</i>	3
<i>Kohl v. United States, 91 U.S. 367 (1875)</i>	24
<i>Martin v. Blessing, 571 U.S. 1040 (2013)</i>	19
<i>Mayor & City Council of Baltimore City v. Valsamaki, 916 A.2d 324 (Md. 2007)</i>	16, 17, 18
<i>Middletown Twp. v. Lands of Stone, 939 A.2d 331 (Pa. 2007)</i>	15, 17, 18
<i>Mt. Vernon-Woodberry Cotton Duck Co. v. Ala. Interstate Power Co., 240 U.S. 30 (1916)</i>	4, 19, 21
<i>Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Bos. & Me. Corp., 503 U.S. 407 (1992)</i>	4, 19, 21
<i>New England Estates, LLC v. Town of Branford, 988 A.2d 229 (Conn. 2010)</i>	14, 18
<i>Ohio Oil Co. v. Fowler, 100 So. 2d 128 (Miss. 1958)</i>	20
<i>Orr v. Quimby, 54 N.H. 590 (1874)</i>	24

<i>Peck Iron & Metal Co. v. Colonial Pipeline Co.</i> , 146 S.E.2d 169 (Va. 1966).....	20
<i>Pres. Pittsburgh v. Conturo</i> , 477 F. App'x 918 (3d Cir. 2012).....	28
<i>R.I. Econ. Dev. Corp. v. Parking Co.</i> , 892 A.2d 87 (R.I. 2006)	15, 17
<i>Ralph Loyd Martin Revocable Tr. Declaration Dated First Day of Apr. 1994 v. Ark. Midstream Gas Servs. Corp.</i> , 377 S.W.3d 251 (Ark. 2010).....	20
<i>Reddall v. Bryan</i> , 14 Md. 444 (1859).....	24
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	22
<i>Secombe v. Milwaukee & St. P. R.R. Co.</i> , 90 U.S. (23 Wall.) 108 (1874).....	19
<i>Stewart v. Bd. of Supervisors of Polk Cty.</i> , 30 Iowa 9 (1870).....	4, 20
<i>Sunoco Pipeline L.P. v. Teter</i> , 63 N.E.3d 160 (Ohio Ct. App. 2016).....	20
<i>U.S. Dep't of Agric. v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973).....	22

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....3
Iowa Code § 479B.16
Iowa Code § 479B.2(3).....25
Iowa Code § 479B.46
Iowa Code § 479B.56
Iowa Code § 479B.96
Iowa Code § 479B.1625

Rules

Sup. Ct. R. 10(b)13

Treatises

90 A.L.R. 103224
143 A.L.R. 104024

Constitutional Provisions

Iowa Const. art. I, § 18.....3
U.S. Const. amend. V3

Other Authorities

Stephen M. Shapiro et al., *Supreme Court Practice* (11th ed. 2019).....23

William Baude, *Rethinking the Federal Eminent Domain Power*, 122 *Yale L.J.* 1738 (2013).....24
